
 

 

Newsletter  

 

Sithney CP School, Crowntown, Helston, Cornwall, TR13 0AE   Phone: 01326 572910 

Email Secretary: sithneysecretary@croftymat.org     

Email Head:  sithneyhead@croftymat.org   

 Friday 24 October 2025 
 

Student Absence 

Please can we remind all parents and carers that for Safeguarding purposes you are required 

to telephone the school daily  if your child is off sick, even if you have previously advised they 

will be off on multiple days. Thanks Miss Neil. 

Wraparound Care  

Please can we remind all parents and carers that sessions booked but not taken, unless          
cancelled 48hrs in advance, will still be charged for the full slot booked. This applies for both 

breakfast and after-school club.  Thank you. 

Can we also remind all parents and carers that  After School Club ends at 5pm. Late pickup from 
After-School club will incur a flat rate of £9 per half hour to cover the resulting costs of              
increased staff salaries. Recurrent lateness may result in a discretionary cancellation of           

provision for a period of time.   

Staff Governor 

We are pleased to welcome Mrs O’Brien as the new Staff Governor. 

Menu Changes 

On Wednesday 5 November we have a special Bonfire Day menu (the scheduled Wednesday 

Roast that week will take place on Thursday 6 November).  

Half Term 

Happy half term to everyone! We have an Inset Day on Monday 3 November and look           

forward to welcoming students back on Tuesday 4 November.  



 

 

                                                                     Reading Roll of Honour 

 

Aurora, Finley, Jenny, Jacca, Archie, Ronan, Tuva, Frank, Elsie, Ethan, Bryer, Oliver, Carey,       
Elijah, Mylor, Teddi, Arthur, Noah, Elowen, Grace, Penny, Noah, Evie, Samuel, Billie-Jean,    

Charlie, Emmeliah, Arthur, Thomas, Wynter, Sebby, Harvey, Owen, Ned & Jamison 

Word of the Week 

 

Wonder Zone: Constructed: This means to build or form by putting together parts   

 

Smart Zone: Suspicious: This means having a distrust of someone or something 

 

Study Zone:  Eidolan: This means spirit, phantom or apparition: a shade of the human form.  

 

Attendance—Week Ending Friday 24 October 2025 

 

Busy Zone   93.42%  

Wonder Zone  97.69% 

Smart Zone  96.11% 

Study Zone   92.98% 

Whole School  95.27%  

(**School Attendance Target: 97%) 

Badges 

 

Pre-School Closure—Monday 8 December 2025 

Apologies but due to staffing, there will be no pre-school on Monday 8 December. 

Wonder Zone library time is on a Friday morning—Mrs O’Brien 



 

 

Diary Dates 2024 / 2025 
 

Monday 27 October—Friday 31 October 2025—Half Term 

Monday 3 November—Inset Day 

Tuesday 4 November—Bikeability for Reception Students 

Wednesday 5 & Thursday 6 November—Bikeability for Wonder Zone students **cancelled** 

Thursday 6 November—Smart Zone trip to King Edward Mine. 

Monday 10 November—Study Zone trip to CAST 

Wednesday 12 & Thursday 13 November—Bikeability for Non-Rider students 

Monday 1 December—Height & Weight Checks for Reception and Year 6 

Monday 8 December—Pre-School Closed 

Monday 15 December—School Christmas Production 

Wednesday 17 December—School Christmas Lunch 

Monday 22 December—Friday 2 January—Christmas Holidays 

Monday 5 January - Inset Day 

Monday 16 February - Friday 20 February—Half Term 

Monday 23 February—Inset Day 

Friday 3 April — Friday 17 April—Easter Holidays 

Monday 4 May—Bank Holiday 

Friday 8 May—Inset Day (Flora Day) 

Monday 25 May—Friday 29 May—Half Term 

Weds 3 to Friday 5 June 2026—Year 5&6 Residential 

Weds 10 June 2026—8.40am to 12.30pm—Y6 Mullion School Y6 transition morning 

Monday 22 June—Inset Day 

Weds 1 July 2026—Mullion School Year 6 Transition day 

Tuesday 7 & Weds 8 July—Helston College Transition Day—Y6 

Thursday 23 July—Inset Day 

Friday 24 July—School Summer Holidays commence 

 

 

Cross Country 

 

Tuesday 4th November Race 3 KS2 Helston North Site– 4pm  

Tuesday 24th February Race 4 KS2/Peninsula qualifier Helston South Site 4pm 

March Peninsula Final KS2 TBC 4-5pm 

March School Games Final KS2 Newquay  

Tuesday 28th April Race 5 Reception/KS1 and KS2 Helston North Site 

4pm 

Tuesday 12th May  Race 6 Reception/KS1 and KS2 Helston South Site - 4pm 

Tuesday 9th June Fun Run Reception/KS1 and KS2 Mullion 4pm 



 

 

 

 

 

TEAM 12.09.25 19.09.25 26.09.25 03.10.25 10.10.25 17.10.25 24.10.25 

Killigrew        

Trevithick        

Bassett        

WELL DONE 

Study Zone 
Learning Time 

Smart Zone 
Learning Time 

Wonder Zone 
Learning Time 

Thomas—73 mins Essie—106 mins Oliver  - 59 mins 

Carter—63 mins Grace—60 mins Arthur—58 
mins 

Finley—60 mins Evie—49 mins Noah—45 min s 

Study Zone 
Gems 

Smart Zone 
Gems 

Wonder Zone 
Gems 

Alex, Finley & 
Owen—4 gems 

Essie—16 gems Noah—8 gems 

 Oscar & Noah—5 
gems 

Arthur—6 gems 

  Millie—4 gems 

MATHS WHIZZ 

 
  

   

 

HALL  Of FAME 

 Samuel and Jago—Wanabees 

Arthur, Bryer, Carey, Elsie, Millie, Oliver, Reuben, Tuva, Arthur, Essie, 

Evie, Jago, Noah, Oscar, Penny, Ruben, Alex, Carter, Clay, Finley, 

Ned, Owen, Sebby & Thomas 

       

 

 

 



 

 

Student Success! 

Congratulations to Jago who has been awarded Lodge Leader for Beavers this term. 

What a great achievement—Well done from us all at Sithney School. 

 



 

 

Bonfire Day Menu— Wednesday 5 November 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 


